
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 12 May 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 11 - 22 

 Site Address: Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street 
 
Proposal: Application seeking prior approval for development comprising 
extension to the length of existing north bay platforms, replacement platform 
canopies, new re-locatable rail staff accommodation building and 
reconfiguration of short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 Class A 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995.  
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee approve prior approval - siting 
and design subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Materials samples. 
2. Windows in east and north facing elevations. 
3. Contamination risk study. 
4. Remediation Strategy. 
5. Unexpected contamination. 
6. Surface water disposal. 
7. Time limit of 3 years. 

 

 

4 CEDAR COTTAGE, WATER EATON ROAD: 15/00417/FUL 23 - 34 

 Site Address: Cedar Cottage, Water Eaton Road 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of 2 x 5 bed semi-
detached dwellings (Use Class C3) with provision of parking for 4 no. 
vehicles. Formation of rear decking and associated landscaping (Amended 
Plans). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples. 
4. Variation of Road Traffic Order - Water Eaton Road. 
5. Vision Splays. 
6. Flood risk assessment. 
7. SUDS/Surface Water. 
8. Larger cycle store. 
9. Bats. 
10. Design - no additions to dwelling. 

 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

5 7 MIDDLE WAY: 15/00710/FUL 35 - 46 

 Site Address: 7 Middle Way 
 
Proposal: Demolition of lock up garage and erection of 1 x 1 bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). (Resubmission following refusal of 
13/02745/FUL) Erection of outbuilding. Provision of private amenity space. 
(Amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Removal of Part 1 PD rights. 
5. Removal of part 2 PD rights. 
6. Exclusion from CPZ. 
7. Garden building incidental. 
8. Boundary treatment. 
9. Bin and cycle parking details required. 
10. Phased contamination. 

 

 

6 16 COMPLINS CLOSE:15/00539/FUL 47 - 54 

 Site Address: 16 Complins Close  
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension and insertion of 3 no. side 
windows. Formation of rear dormer window in association with loft 
conversion. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 

 

 

7 20 MERE ROAD: 15/00612/FUL 55 - 60 

 Site Address: 20 Mere Road  
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing conservatory. Erection of single storey 
rear extension and first floor side extension above the re-instated garage.' 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
  
 

 

8 CUTTESLOWE PARK: 15/00853/CT3 61 - 66 

 Site Address: Bottom Pavilion, Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Road. 
 
Proposal: Replacement of existing roof and cladding. Erection of new 
external canopy, paving and ramp to north elevation. Formation of raised 
decked viewing platform with steel balustrade to east elevation. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

 

 

9 PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN PURSUANT 
TO THE ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW 

67 - 104 

 Report of the Head of City Development. 
 
Officer Recommendations: The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Recognise the substantial work undertaken by officer in the Planning 

Service. 
2. Understand that such improvement work does not cease and so will 

continue. 
3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time 
on such improvements. 

4. Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the 
Action Plan work. 

 

 

10 MINUTES 105 - 108 

 Minutes from the meetings of 14 April 2015. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
1. Former Wolvercote Paper Mill: Residential  

2. Christ Church Meadow: Shop 

3. New College: New music room 

4. Fairfield, Banbury Road: Residential care home 

5. University College, Staverton Road: Student accommodation 

6. 96 Gloucester Green: Change of use from retail to restaurant 

7. Westgate: Various conditions 

8. St. John’s Sportsground, Bainton Road: Nursery 

9. 17 Lathbury Road: Variation of hours to nursery 

10.  Magdalen College School, Cowley Place: New Sixth Form building 

11. 14 Polstead Road 

12. Chiltern Line: Various planning conditions 

 



 
  
 

 

 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
9 June 2015 
7 July 2015 
11 August 2015 
8 September 2015 
13 October 2015 
10 November 2015 
1 December 2015 
5 January 2016 
9 February 2016 
8 March 2016 
12 April 2016 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each c
[...]
rtunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 May 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 15/00096/PA11 

  

Decision Due by: 9 March 2015 

  

Proposal: Application seeking prior approval for development 
comprising extension to the length of existing north bay 
platforms, replacement platform canopies, new re-locatable 
rail staff accommodation building and reconfiguration of 
short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 Class A 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995. (PLEASE NOTE THIS 
IS NOT A PLANNING APPLICATION BUT A 
NOTIFICATION SUBMITTED BY NETWORK RAIL FOR 
PRIOR APPROVAL BY OXFORD CITY COUNCIL) 

  

Site Address: Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney  

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Network Rail 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIRED - Siting and design acceptable 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposals constitute works needed to improve capacity and services at 

Oxford Station and to implement the first phase of the Oxford Station 
Masterplan. The location, design and external appearance of the proposals 
are acceptable subject to concerns about the impact on residential and 
neighbourhood amenity being addressed by the imposition of conditions 
dealing with the submission of materials samples, lan
[...]
Masterplan. The modular units proposed are 
suited to this phased construction and are manufactured of-site limiting noise 
and disruption in the construction phase. 

 
Car park modifications 
 

12. The main access ramp up from the bus forecourt is proposed to remain as it 
is, but the public short stay and staff car parking area is to be remodelled 
leading to a reduction in public parking of 15 spaces and a reduction in staff 
parking of 4 spaces. The TOC considers that this level of provision meets their 
needs. A new external pedestrian platform access is to be provided direct 
from the short stay parking area via a new gate in the southeast corner of the 
site adjacent to the main station building. 

 

Sustainability 
 
The modular construction means that these units can be removed and re-used 
elsewhere. Fenestration is laid out to maximise natural daylight. 

 

Determining Issues 

 

• The Prior Approval Process 

• Location 

• Design and external appearance 
 

The Prior Approval process 
 

13. In making these proposals, Network Rail intends to rely upon planning 
permission granted by Part 11 Class A to Schedule 2 of the General Permitted 
Development Order 1995 (as amended). Where development consists of or 
includes the erection, construction alteration or extension of a building this 
permission is subject to a condition requiring the Prior Approval of the Local 
Planning Authority to the detailed plans and specifications.  These proposals 
include the erection of a building. 

 
14. The General Permitted Development Order 1995 (as amended) states that 

Prior Approval is not to be refused by the Local Planning Authority, nor are 
conditions to be imposed, unless the Local Planning Authority is satisfied that:  

15



REPORT 

i. the development should and could reasonably be carried out elsewhere 
on the land; or, 

 
ii. the design and external appearance would injure the amenity of the 

neighbourhood and is reasonably capable of modification 
[...]
ention or the 
promotion of community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 15/0096/PA11; Oxford Station Masterplan 
 

Contact Officer: Fiona Bartholomew 

Extension: 2774 

Date: 26
th
 February 2015 

18



19



This page is intentionally left blank



21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
West Area Planning Committee 
 

12 May 2015 

 
Application Number: 15/00417/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 14th April 2015 

  
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of 2 x 5 bed semi-

detached dwellings (Use Class C3) with provision of parking 
for 4 no. vehicles. Formation of rear decking and associated 
landscaping (Amended Plans) 

  
Site Address: Cedar Cottage  Water Eaton Road,Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Summertown Ward 

 
Agent: Mr Neil Perry Applicant: Mr Peter Wright 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors -Fooks, Goddard, Gotch and Wade 

for the following reasons:overdevelopment of the site and 
negative impact on the surrounding dwellings due to the 
massing on the site, plus the impact on traffic safety with 
new drives facing an existing junction. 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples   
4 Variation of Road Traffic Order - Water Eaton Road,  

23

Agenda Item 4



5 Vision Splays   
6 Flood risk assessment 
7 SUDS/Surface Water   
8 Larger cycle store   
9 Bats   
10 Design - no additions to dwelling   
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 
Core Strategy 
CS2 - Previously developed and greenfield land 
CS9 - Energy and natural resources 
CS10 - Waste and recycling 
CS11 - Flooding 
CS12 - Biodiversity 
CS13 - Supporting access to new development 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
MP1 - Model Policy 
HP2 - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 
HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP1 - Low Carbon Homes 
HP12 - Indoor Space 
HP13 - Outdoor Space 
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 
HP15 - Residential cycle parking 
 
Other Material Considerations: 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• Planning Practice Guidance 

• Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 

• Balance of Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Relevant Site History: 
 
64/14877/A_H - Outline application for the erection of a dwelling house and a garage 
for a private car.  PER 26th May 1964. 
 
57/06352/A_H - Bungalow.  PER 10th September 1957. 
 
Representations Received: 
 
Water Eaton Road 5, 7, 13,  

24



 
Harpes Road 78 (x2), 1, 13, 36, 37, 51, 35, 71, 28, 80, 20, 3, 76, 11, 38, 64, 67, 72, 
22 (x2) 27, 60, 6A,  
 
Summary of Comments: 

• generally in support of a residential development of this type on the site 

• buildings should not be any higher than the neighbouring flats 

• plans for 2 over-bearing properties will substantially damage the present 
pleasant view of the countryside currently
[...]
ecommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 15/00612/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Tobias Fett 

Extension: 2241 

Date: 1st May 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Location of 20 Mere Road, Wolvercote 
 

59



REPORT 

 

60



 
West Area Planning Committee 

 

12 May 2015 
 

 

Application Number: 15/00853/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 8th May 2015 

  

Proposal: Replacement of existing roof and cladding. Erection of new 
external canopy, paving and ramp to north elevation. 
Formation of raised decked viewing platform with steel 
balustrade to east elevation. 

  

Site Address: Bottom Pavilion, Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Rd, Appendix. 
  

Ward: Wolvercote Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Peter Huzzey Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed works would improve the design and amenities of the Bottom 

Pavilion for use in association with the Cutteslowe Park football fields. In 
particular the works would make the building more accessible. The 
development would be consistent with the aims and objectives of the Oxford 
Green Spaces Strategy 2013-2027 which seeks to achieve a higher standard 
of pavilion provision for the District's playing pitches. The development would 
satisfy policies CP1, CP8, CP9 and CP13 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016, CS18 and CS20 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed f
[...]
nk



Report to: 
West Area Planning Committee    12th May 2015 
East Area Planning Committee    14th May 2015 
 
 
Title of report:  
Planning Services Improvement Action Plan Pursuant to the Roger Dudman 
Way Review  

 
Recommendation: Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Recognise the substantial work undertaken by officer in the Planning Service. 

2. Understand that such improvement work does not cease and so will continue. 

3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work. 

4. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time on such improvements. 

5. Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the Action 

Plan work. 

Main Report 
 
1. At the WAPC and EAPC meetings in July and August last yearthe Committee 

received a progress report on the implementation of theAction Plan flowing 
from Roger Dudman Way Review Independent report from Vincent Goodstadt. 
This had been titled the “Planning Services Improvement Action Plan”. The two 
committees asked to be kept informed of progress with the Action Plan.   

 
2. The work outlined in the action plan has been largely implemented with the 

exception of a handful of longer term elements.  
 
3. The Steering Group, established to oversee the implementation of the Action 

Plan, recently met to consider the Action Plan Schedule and a pair of 
supporting documents. These are all attached as appendices to this report.  

• A summary report from officers which outlined what the service has done to 
implement and embed the recommendations of the Action Plan.  Appendix A 

• A feedback report from Vincent Goodstadtreporting on his assessment of the 
actions taken. Appendix B 

• The Action Plan Schedule itself. Appendix C 
 

4. The summary report (attached as Appendix A) concluded: 

• The work on the action plan, carried out over the last year, has improved the 
quality, standard and consistency of planning service and has addressed the 
issues raised
[...]
City emerging from the work with the University and major partners in the sub-region? – a vision for the 

City region feeding into the review of Local Plan (Core Strategy) 

 
 
 
 
 

103



24 
 

Name and contact details:- 
Name:     M Crofton Briggs   
Job title:    Head of City Development 
Service Area / Department: City Development  
Tel:       01865 252360   
e-mail:      mcrofton-briggs@oxford.gov.uk 
Version:                                        9th March 2015 
 

 
M:\Planning\Pln_Shared\Planning Services Improvement\Final Report (and docs) to Steering Group 
 

104



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 14 April 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Brandt, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth and Price. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and 
Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Brandt), Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor Henwood), and 
Councillor Tanner (substitute Councillor Coulter). 
 
 
138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
139. CASTLE MILL - RODGER DUDMAN WAY - 11/02881/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a progress report (previously 
circulated now appended) which informed Members of the close of the public 
consultation on the University of Oxford’s voluntary Environmental Assessment 
for the Caste Mill, Roger Dudman Way 11/02881/FUL development. 
 
The Chair permitted public addresses in accordance with part 14.8 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
Sean Feeney addressed the Committee about his concerns that the land may be 
contaminated. 
 
Wendy Skinner Smith, representing Cripley Meadow Allotment holders, 
addressed the Committee and asked for improvements to fencing and dredging 
of Fiddlers Stream to prevent badgers damaging the allotments. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the progress report and requested a further 
update in due course. 
 
 
140. 5 FARNDON ROAD/19 WARNBOROUGH ROAD 14/03290/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission for a variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 13/00180/FUL (single storey side and basement extensions) to allow 
alterations to side extension, basement, front lightwell and erection of glass box 
at rear at 5 Farndon Road/19 Warborough Road. 
 105

Agenda Item 10



 

Adrian Gould and James Roach, the agent and architect, spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition requiring appropriate limits on 
the noise generated by the pool equipment to preserve the amenity of 
neighbours. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03290/VAR for planning 
permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Archaeology. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Landscaping. 
7. Landscaping implementation. 
8. Wall. 
9. Trees. 
10. Noise restriction on pool plant. 
 
 
141. 38 FRENCHAY ROAD: 15/00173/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission to erect a single storey rear extension and rear garden 
studio/office; formation of one rear dormer window and insertion of one side 
rooflight and two front rooflights in association with loft conversion; 
andalterations to access to enable parking for one vehicle (amended plans 
including reduction in depth and height of rear extension) at 38 Frenchay Road. 
 
David Burson, representing a number of local residents, spoke against the 
application. 
 
Stephen Broadly, the architect, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition requiring obscure glazing to the 
rooflights to prevent any overlooking from or to neighbouring properties. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00173/FUL for planning 
permission at 38 Frenchay Road subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – samples. 
4. Wall and railing details and sample. 
5. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
6. Protection of tree roots. 
7. Roof lights to the rear extension to be obscure glazed. 
 
 
 
 
 

106



 

 
 
142. 27 CROSS STREET 15/00581/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission to erect a single storey rear extension; formation of patio 
area at the rear; and formation of one rear dormer window and insertion of 
rooflight in association with loft conversion. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00582/FUL for planning 
permission at 27 Cross Street subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – as specified. 
 
 
143. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined to 
1 April 2015. 
 
 
144. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting a typographical 
error to a name in minute 118. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
145. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
146. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 12 May 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Oxford Railway Station: 15/00096/PA11
	site plan - Oxford Railway Station
	Appendix 2 - Oxford Railway Station

	4 Cedar Cottage, Water Eaton Road: 15/00417/FUL
	Cedar Cottage, Water Eaton Road: 15/00417/FUL site plan

	5 7 Middle Way: 15/00710/FUL
	6 16 Complins Close:15/00539/FUL
	16 Complins Close :15/00539/FUL site plan

	7 20 Mere Road: 15/00612/FUL
	8 Cutteslowe Park: 15/00853/CT3
	Cutteslowe Park: 15/00853/CT3 site plan

	9 Planning Services Improvement Action Plan Pursuant to the Roger Dudman Way Review
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix A
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix B
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix C

	10 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 12 May 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Clarkson, Cook, Coulter, Gant and Hollingsworth. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), Michael 
Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), Murray Hancock (City 
Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson 
(Law and Governance) 
 
147. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price (substitute Councillor 
Coulter) and Councillor Tanner (substitute Councillor Clarkson). 
 
148. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
149. OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
prior approval for development comprising an extension to the length of the 
existing north bay platforms, replacement platform canopies, new re-locatable 
rail staff accommodation building and reconfiguration of short stay and staff car 
parking under Part 11 Class A Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 at Oxford Railway Station. 
 
Sushila Dhall, a local resident, spoke about the impact the development would 
have on residents of Stable Close. 
 
Lisa Bullock, representing Network Rail, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the officers and the speakers. Members were 
concerned that the location of the two-storey building caused a significant loss of 
amenity to the residents of Stable Close over the lifetime of the building. They 
noted this could be well in excess of three years if this was required to allow 
completion of the masterplan. They were of the view that the rationale for the 
proposed location of building was not fully explained and that therefore, given 
their concerns, they were not able to determine the application on the 
information before them.  
 
The Chair asked the applicant to provide the committee with full details of 
Network Rail’s analysis of the options and the rationale for the proposed location 
and design. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
defer a decision on the application to allow the applicant and officers to consider 
other feasible options for siting and design which mitigate the impact on local 
resident. 
 
 



 

150. CEDAR COTTAGE, WATER EATON ROAD: 15/00417/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for the 
demolition of the existing bungalow and erection of two five- bedroom semi-
detached dwellings (Use Class C3) with provision of parking for four vehicles, 
formation of rear decking and associated landscaping at Cedar Cottage, Water 
Eaton Road. 
 
The planning officer reported receipt of additional comments. He recommended 
an additional condition to locate the bin and cycle store at the front of the 
properties. 
 
Neil Perry, the architect, spoke in support of the application and confirmed the 
proposed additional condition was acceptable. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00417/FUL for planning 
permission at Cedar Cottage, Water Eaton Road subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples. 
4. Variation of Road Traffic Order - Water Eaton Road. 
5. Vision Splays. 
6. Flood risk assessment. 
7. SUDS/Surface Water. 
8. Larger cycle store. 
9. Bats. 
10. Design - no additions to dwelling. 
11. Bin and cycle store location at front of properties to be agreed. 
 
 
151. 7 MIDDLE WAY: 15/00710/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for the 
demolition of a lock up garage and erection of one one-bedroom dwelling house 
(Use Class C3), with erection of an outbuilding and provision of private amenity 
space, at 7 Middle Way. 
 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officer about the application. 
The Committee agreed to add a condition to control the siting and design of the 
proposed lattice fence to the 11 conditions listed in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00710/FUL for planning 
permission at 7 Middle Way subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Removal of Part 1 PD rights. 
5. Removal of part 2 PD rights. 
6. Exclusion from CPZ. 
7. Garden building incidental. 
8. Boundary treatment. 



 

9. Bin and cycle parking details required. 
10. Phased contamination. 
11. Energy efficiency. 
12. Design and siting of lattice fence to be agreed. 
 
 
152. 16 COMPLINS CLOSE:15/00539/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension and insertion of three side windows, 
and formation of a rear dormer window in association with loft conversion at 16 
Complins Close. 
 
Miles Thompson, on behalf of a number of local residents, spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officer about the proposal 
and its impact. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00539/FUL for planning 
permission at 16 Complins Close subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials matching. 
 
 
153. 20 MERE ROAD: 15/00612/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
demolition of the existing conservatory and erection of a single storey rear 
extension and first floor side extension above the re-instated garage. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00612/FUL for planning 
permission at 20 Mere Road subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
 
 
154. CUTTESLOWE PARK: 15/00853/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for the 
replacement of the existing roof and cladding; erection of new external canopy, 
paving and ramp to north elevation; and formation of raised decked viewing 
platform with steel balustrade to the east elevation of Bottom Pavilion, 
Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00853/CT3 for planning 
permission at Bottom Pavilion, Cutteslowe Park subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 



 

 
 
155. PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN PURSUANT 

TO THE ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out the work carried 
out by the planning service to implement the planning services action plan 
pursuant to the Roger Dudman Way review. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Recognise, and thank officers for, the substantial work undertaken by those 

in the Planning Service. 
2. Note that improvement work is ongoing. 
3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work.  
4. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time on such improvements. 
5. Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the 

Action Plan work. 
 
 
156. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
157. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
158. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 9 June 2015. 
 
The Committee thanked Michael Crofton-Briggs for his support and service to 
the Council as Head of City Development over the last fourteen years. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 


